

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL  
WRIT PETITION NO: 7367 OF 2026**

**Between:**

1. Pendem Vamshi, S/o P. Gopaiah, Aged. About 22 Years, Occ. Pvt. Employee, R/o H. No. 1-85, Erravaram, Kodada Mandal, Suryapet District.
2. Pathipati Nikhil, S/o Seenaiah, Aged. 29 Years, Occ. Private Employee, R/o Pochamma Basti, Kothapet, Saroornagar, PO. H. No 11-20-26/2, Sravana Arcade, Near Lotuslap School, Saroornagar, DIST. K.v. Rangareddy, Telangana-500035.
3. Panga Anuradha, C/o Srinu, Aged. 36 Years, Occ. Private Service, R/o H. No. 15-367, Srinagar Colony, Huzurnagar, Suryapet District.
4. Vanam Naga Sravan, S/o Vanam Ramesh Aged. 25 Years, Occ. Private Employee, R/o 1-110, Kondapuram, Suryapet District.
5. Mulakalapalli Vinod, S/o.Mulakalapalli Satyam, Aged. About 27 Years, Occ . Pvt. Employee R/o. H.No.1-225, Sundaraiah Nagar, Huzurnagar Mandal, Huzur Nagar, Nalgonda District.
6. Mekala Vinay, S/o Srinivasa Rao, Aged. 25 Years, Occ. Private Employee, R/o H. No. 11-20-26/2, Sravan Arcade, Near Near Lotuslap School, Saroornagar, R.R. District.
7. Gantikampu Ratnakala, D/o Ramulu, Aged. 30 Years, Occ. Private Employee, R/o H. No. 7-180, Ambedkar Nagar, Near Geetha Vidyalayam, Chandur, Nalgonda District.
8. Baleboina Gopi, S/o. Baleboina Venkanna, Aged. About 27 Years, Occ . Pvt. Employee R/o. H.No.1-41, Main Road, Kodad Mandalam, VTC. Thogarrai, PO. Togarrai, Kodad, Nalgonda District.
9. Amaraboina Sai, S/o.Amaraboina Lingaiah, Aged. About 25 Years, Occ . Pvt. Employee R/o. 7th Block, Narayanapuram, Chilkur Mandalam, Paleannaram, Nalgonda District.
10. Yaragani Mamatha, C/o.Yaragani Nagarjuna, Aged. About 35 Years, Occ . Pvt. Employee R/o. H.No.1-110, Kondapuram, Kondapuram, Suryapet District.
11. Yaragani Rama Krishna, S/o.Yaragani Guravaiah, Aged. About 34 Years, Occ . Pvt. Employee R/o.2-139, Kondapuram, Chilukuru Mandalam, Kondapuram, Nalgonda District.
12. Cherkupalli Sruthi, D/o.Cherkupalli Vijayakumar, Aged. About 28 Years, Occ . Pvt. Employee, R/o. H.No.6-39/1, Primary School Back Side, B C Colony, Kapugal, PO. Kapugal, Nalgonda District.

13. Jonnalagadda Suresh, S/o. Jonnalagadda Babu Aged. About 35 Years, Occ . Pvt. Employee, R/o. H.No.7-69/1, Gandhi Nagar, Kodad, PO. Kodad Suryapet District.
14. Shaik Saidulu, S/o. Shaik Peer Saheb, Aged. About 27 Years, Occ . Pvt. Employee R/o. H.No.2-48, Near Bus Stand, Vallapuram, Nadigudem, Nalgonda District.
15. Vatthikuti Nagajyothi, D/o Lakshmaiah, Aged. 38 Years, Occ. Private Employee, R/o H. No. 2-20, Mill Bazar, BC Colony, Vallapuram, Yalla Puram, Suryapet District.
16. Vatticooti Bhargav, C/o. Vatticooti Narsiah, Aged. About 21 Years, Occ . Pvt. Employee R/o.H.No.2-10/1, Rajiv Nagar, Yalla Puram, Vallapuram, Suryapet District.
17. Ramishetti Sheshu Kumar, S/o. Ramiseti Srinivas, Aged. About 22 Years, Occ . Pvt. Employee R/o.H.No.4-60, Mamidi Thotala Bazar, Siripuram, Nadigudem, Nalgonda District.
18. Maheswaram Ravi Charan, S/o Veera Narayana, Aged. 31 Years, Occ. Private Employee, R/o H. No. 6-1005, Durga Nagar, Injapur (V), R.R. District
19. Athukuri Srinu, S/o Veeraiah, Aged. 24 Years, Occ. Private Employee, R/o H. No. 1-119, Siripuram Village, Nadigudem Mandal, Nalgonda District.
20. Mokka Akhil, S/o. Mokka Satyanarayana, Aged. About 20 Years, Occ . Pvt. Employee No.3-33, Indhiramma Colony, Vallapuram, Nadigudem, Nalgonda District.
21. Gunja Pullaiah, S/o. Gunja Uppaiah, Aged. About 26 Years, Occ . Pvt. Employee R/o. H.No.3-174/1, Cheruvu Bazar, Vallapuram, Nadigudem, Nalgonda District.
22. Shaik Shafiya, W/o. Shaik Nagulmeera, Aged. About 32 Years, Occ. Pvt. Employee R/o. H.No.1-138/A, Masjid Centre, Vallapuram, Nadigudem, Nalgonda District.
23. Pendem Srikanth, S/o Venkanna Aged. 21 Years, Occ. Private Employee, R/o H. No. 1-95, Main Road, Vallapuram. Suryapet District.
24. Modala Hemalatha, D/o Venkanna Aged. 32 Years, Occ. Private Employee, R/o 21-10, Madhavarayini Gudem, Huzoor Nagar, Nalgonda District.
25. Koppera Vijay, C/o. Koppera Venkatewaralu, Aged. About 21 Years, Occ . Pvt. Employee, R/o. H.No.2-139/1, Nadigudem Mandalam, Yalla Puram, PO. Vallapuram, Suryapet District.

#### **Petitioners**

#### **AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary (Home Dept.), Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Director General of Police, State of Telangana, Lakdi-ka-pool, Hyderabad.
3. The Telangana Cyber Security Bureau, Integrated Command and Control Centre Building in Banjara Hills, Road No 12, Hyderabad, Telangana. Rep. by its Director.
4. The Reserve Bank of India, Rep. by its Regional Director, RBI, O/o 6-1-56, Secretariat Road, Saifabad, Hyderabad.

#### **Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI K·RAMACHANDRA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ or Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the subordinate staff of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 calling petitioners and family members to their office and freeze of Petitioners bank accounts without following the established provisions under Sec.s 503 of B.N.S.S. r/w 106 B.N.S.S. and attributing the Petitioners in unrelated sections of B.N.S., 2023 and I.T. Act, 2000 and superseding foundation of R.B.I. guidelines as illegal, arbitrary and violation of Principles of Natural Justice guaranteed under Articles 14, 19(1) (g), 21 and 300A of Constitution of India and subsequently direct the official respondent Nos. 2 and 3 to issue certain directions to their subordinate staff not to call the petitioners on the guise of trade and business by using BINANCE APP.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI K·RAMACHANDRA Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri M.Srinivas, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home, for respondent Nos.1 to 3, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.4 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**You viz:**

The Regional Director, Reserve Bank of India, RBI, O/o 6-1-56, Secretariat Road, Saifabad, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 21.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following

**ORDER:**

**Notice before admission.**

**Sri M.Srinivas, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home, takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 3, waives further notice and seeks time to get instructions.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.4 by Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service before the Registry by the next date of listing.**

**List on 21.04.2026.**

**Sd/- U.SUDHA  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Regional Director, Reserve Bank of India, RBI, O/o 6-1-56, Secretariat Road, Saifabad, Hyderabad. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. K•RAMACHANDRA, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT ✓

EVV,J

DATED:10/03/2026

LIST ON 21.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.7367 of 2026

